

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Section in Agreement(1)</b>	<b>Summary(1)</b>
u. Dispute resolution by arbitration or mediation	Section 18; Section 17 of Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement	<p>Franchise Agreement: Except for actions we bring for excluded claims like monies owed, injunctive or extraordinary relief, or indemnification, all disputes first will be subject to internal dispute resolution and then mediation at our then-current corporate headquarters, which is currently Milwaukee, Wisconsin; then (if not resolved) to binding arbitration in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.</p> <p>Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement: Except for actions we bring for excluded claims like monies owed, injunctive or extraordinary relief, or indemnification, all disputes first will be subject to internal dispute resolution and then mediation at our then-current corporate headquarters, which is currently Milwaukee, Wisconsin; then (if not resolved) to binding arbitration in Milwaukee, Wisconsin.</p>
v. Choice of forum	Section 19(D); Section 18(D) of Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement	<p>Franchise Agreement: Litigation not subject to mediation and/or arbitration must be in the city/county and state where our current corporate headquarters is located, currently Waukesha County, Wisconsin (subject to state law).</p> <p>Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement: Litigation not subject to mediation and/or arbitration must be in the city/county and state where our current corporate headquarters is located, currently Waukesha County, Wisconsin (subject to state law).</p>
w. Choice of law	Section 19(E); Section 18(E) of Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement	<p>Franchise Agreement: Governing law will be the law of the state where our current corporate headquarters is located, currently Wisconsin (subject to state law).</p> <p>Multiple Unit Franchise Agreement: Governing law will be the law of the state where our current corporate headquarters is located, currently Wisconsin (subject to state law).</p>

(1) Unless otherwise noted, section references and summaries are to the Franchise Agreement.

## ITEM 18

### PUBLIC FIGURES

We do not use any public figure to promote our franchise.

## ITEM 19

### FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPRESENTATIONS

The FTC's Franchise Rule permits a franchisor to provide information about the actual or potential financial performance of its franchised and/or franchisor-owned outlets if there is a reasonable basis for the information, and if the information is included in the disclosure document. Financial performance information that differs from that included in Item 19 may be given only if: (1) a franchisor provides the actual records of an existing outlet you are considering buying; or (2) a franchisor supplements the information provided in this Item 19, for example, by providing information about possible performance at a particular location or under particular circumstances.

Under Section I below, we have provided merchandise margin and percentage of net revenue in total and by customer type based on franchised - owned Stores. Under Section II below, we have provided an unaudited statement of net revenue by performance for franchised and company-owned Stores. Under Section III below, we have provided unaudited statements of net revenue, expenses, and EBITDA for company-owned Stores. Under Section IV below, we have provided data regarding our sales achievement recipients and qualifying factors. The information below is based on performance during the period from September 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025 (“Fiscal Year”). Information for franchise-owned Stores has been taken from their respective Retail Store Management systems. We have not audited or verified these reports nor have we asked questions of the submitting franchisees to determine whether they are in fact accurate and complete, although we have no information or other reason to believe that they are unreliable. We do not know whether the information was prepared consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

**I. September 1, 2024 to August 31, 2025 Unaudited Statement Of Average Merchandise Margin, Net Revenue Percentage Increase, And Percentage Of Net Revenue By Customer Type of Franchised Stores**

The following statements are based on information reported by all franchise-owned Stores in operation during the Fiscal Year. There were 508 franchised-owned Stores open as of August 31, 2025 that also have been open at least 215 days from January 1, 2025 through August 31, 2025, are open standard store hours, sell to both retail and commercial customers, and/or have a minimum required amount of staffing/inventory. Of the 508 All Stores, there were 494 franchise-owned Stores that were in operation for 13 full months at the end of the Fiscal Year (the “Same Stores”). The Same Stores do not include 14 new Stores that opened for retail sales from August 1, 2024 through August 31, 2025.

**A. Unaudited Statement of Average Merchandise Margin for Same Stores**

This statement includes information on the average Merchandise Margin percentage for Same Stores for both retail and commercial customers for the Fiscal Year. This statement includes information from Same Stores only (494).

<b>September 1, 2024-August 31, 2025 Same Store Merchandise Margin</b>		
<b>Stores</b>	<b>Merchandise Margin Percentage</b>	<b>Customer Type</b>
494	51.6%	Retail and Commercial

- (1) For purposes of this Item 19, the term “Net Revenue” means all revenues received from the sale of goods and services, whether for cash or by check, credit card or trade, in connection with the Store, less sales tax, discounts and customer refunds and returns.
- (2) For purposes of this statement, the term “Merchandise Margin” is Net Revenue less “product cost.” “Product cost” is the cost of the product only and does not include other cost of goods such as freight, warranty expense or inventory shrinkage. “Merchandise Margin Percentage” is Merchandise Margin divided by Net Revenue multiplied by 100.

**B. Unaudited Statement of Average Merchandise Margin for All Stores**

This statement includes information comparing the total average Merchandise Margin percentage for All Stores retail Net Revenue with the total average Merchandise Margin for All Stores commercial Net Revenue for the Fiscal Year. This statement includes information from All Stores (508).

<b>September 1, 2024-August 31, 2025 All Store Merchandise Margin by Customer Type</b>		
<b>Stores</b>	<b>Merchandise Margin Percentage</b>	<b>Customer Type</b>
408	60%	Retail
508	39%	Commercial

**C. Unaudited Statement of Average Retail and Commercial Percentage of Net Revenue for All Stores**

This statement includes information comparing average retail Net Revenue and commercial Net Revenue as a percentage of total average Net Revenue for All Stores for the Fiscal Year. This statement includes information from All Stores (508).

<b>September 1, 2024-August 31, 2024 All Store Percentage of Net Revenue by Customer Type</b>		
<b>Stores</b>	<b>Percentage of Net Revenue</b>	<b>Customer Type</b>
508	59%	Retail
508	41%	Commercial

**D. Impact of Commercial Net Revenue Percentage and Cross-Selling Activity on Overall Average Net Revenue**

The statement below examines the impact of Commercial Net Revenue and retail cross-selling activity on overall Average Store Net Revenue based on the results of all 494 franchised Same Stores that were in operation for at least 12 full months as of August 31, 2025. The data included below is based on sales activity for the Fiscal Year. The chart shows the Average Net Revenue for the 494 Same Stores based on the percentage of total Store Net Revenue devoted to Commercial Net Revenue. That chart shows Average Net Revenue for those Same Stores with Commercial Net Revenue exceeding 35% of total Net Revenue as well as the Average Net Revenue for those Same Stores with Commercial Net Revenue at or below 35% of total Net Revenue. The chart also shows the Average Net Revenue for the 494 Same Stores based on the Average Add-On Margin per each transaction. Average Add-On Margin is the amount of Merchandise Margin added to a single transaction other than the primary item the customer purchased. Average Add-on Margin per Transaction as well as the Average Net Revenue for those Same Stores with an average of \$1.50 or lower Average Add-on Margin per Transaction.

<u>Store Group</u>	<u>September 1, 2024-August 31, 20225 Median Net Revenue</u>	<u>September 1, 2024-August 31, 20225 Average Net Revenue</u>	<u>Range</u>	<u>September 1, 2024-August 31, 20225 Average Merchandise Margin</u>	<u># of Stores</u>	<u># of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u>	<u>% of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u>	<u>Average Store Age as of August 31, 2025</u>
More than 35% of Total Net Revenue is Commercial Sales	\$896,377	\$1,044,798	\$341,502-\$8,136,121	\$510,278	255	96	37.6%	16.3
Less than or equal to 35% of Total Net Revenue is Commercial Sales	\$732,146	\$819,412	\$257,416-\$3,077,772	\$453,170	239	94	39.3%	16.5
More than \$1.50 Average Add on Margin per Transaction	\$946,478	\$1,110,315	\$257,416-\$8,136,121	\$573,526	175	63	36.0%	16.3
Less than or equal to \$1.50 Average Add on Margin per Transaction	\$719,868	\$839,994	\$328,608-\$3,640,245	\$432,795	319	124	38.9%	16.5

#### **E. Sales Ticket Amount**

The data included below is based on sales activity during the Fiscal Year for the 494 Same Stores. The “Sales Ticket Amount” is the Net Revenue per transaction for items (products) sold in the Store (excluding coupons, core charges, labor charges and related items). The chart below includes the Average and Median Sales Ticket Amount for retail customers, commercial customers and combined retail and commercial customers.

	<u>Retail Sales Ticket Amount</u>	<u>Commercial Sales Ticket Amount</u>	<u>Total Sales Ticket Amount</u>
Average	\$53.18	\$292.20	\$79.91
Median	\$52.61	\$243.25	\$74.46
# (%) Stores at/above the Avg	237 (48%)	135 (27%)	187 (38%)

#### **F. Commercial Sales Focused Stores**

The data included below is based on sales activity during the Fiscal Year for the 494 Same Stores. The first chart shows the Average Net Revenue for the 263 of the 494 Same Stores that were focused on commercial sales (“Commercial Sales Focused Stores”). To qualify as a Commercial Sales Focused Store, a Store must meet all of the following requirements: (1) the Store must employ a full-time employee that is dedicated only to commercial sales; (2) the Store participates in one of the commercial sales assistance programs that we offer; and (3) at least 30% of the Net Revenue of the Store is attributable to commercial services.

The second chart shows the Average Net Revenue for the remaining 231 Stores of the 494 Same Stores that did not meet one or more of the requirements for a Commercial Sales Focused Stores described above.

<b>Table F-2 – Franchised Commercial Sales Focused Stores</b>					
	<b>Top 10%</b>	<b>Top 25%</b>	<b>Top 50%</b>	<b>Top 75%</b>	
# of Stores	24	60	120	180	
Average Net Revenue	\$2,578,430	\$2,027,850	\$1,640,733	\$1,413,139	
Median Net Revenue	\$2,184,048	\$1,738,459	\$1,366,930	\$1,171,484	
Highest Net Revenue	\$8,621,830	\$8,621,830	\$8,621,830	\$8,621,830	
Lowest Net Revenue	\$1,750,238	\$1,362,345	\$1,053,502	\$900,676	
# (and %) of Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	5 (21%)	15 (25%)	28 (23%)	38 (21%)	
	<b>Bottom 10%</b>	<b>Bottom 25%</b>	<b>Bottom 50%</b>	<b>Bottom 75%</b>	<b>All Stores</b>
# of Stores	24	60	120	180	240
Average Net Revenue	\$411,527	\$508,098	\$652,483	\$787,250	\$1,057,629
Median Net Revenue	\$422,642	\$517,235	\$647,210	\$798,454	\$927,931
Highest Net Revenue	\$500,471	\$644,184	\$927,136	\$1,212,800	\$8,621,830
Lowest Net Revenue	\$148,040	\$148,040	\$148,040	\$148,040	\$148,040
# (and %) of Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	12 (50%)	34 (57%)	59 (49%)	92 (51%)	86 (36%)

<b>Table F-2 – Remaining Franchised Same Stores (Not Commercial Sales Focused)</b>					
	<b>Top 10%</b>		<b>Top 25%</b>	<b>Top 50%</b>	<b>Top 75%</b>
# of Stores	28		70	140	210
Average Net Revenue	\$1,433,616		\$1,105,066	\$886,098	\$873,105
Median Net Revenue	\$1,344,239		\$987,996	\$789,030	\$805,965
Highest Net Revenue	\$2,226,676		\$2,226,676	\$2,313,477	\$2,313,477
Lowest Net Revenue	\$1,124,944		\$724,402	\$295,436	\$295,436
# (and %) of Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	8 (29%)		29 (41%)	58 (41%)	81 (39%)
	<b>Bottom 10%</b>	<b>Bottom 25%</b>	<b>Bottom 50%</b>	<b>Bottom 75%</b>	<b>All Stores</b>
# of Stores	28	70	140	210	280
Average Net Revenue	\$386,403	\$474,878	\$660,999	\$663,043	\$773,548
Median Net Revenue	\$410,590	\$466,812	\$620,253	\$591,446	\$693,576
Highest Net Revenue	\$448,997	\$620,228	\$1,265,665	\$2,313,477	\$2,313,477
Lowest Net Revenue	\$155,994	\$155,994	\$155,994	\$155,994	\$155,994
# (and %) of Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	20 (71%)	34 (49%)	62 (44%)	80 (38%)	114 (41%)

## **II. Unaudited Statements Of Average Net Revenue for the 2024 Fiscal Year.**

Tables A-1, B-1 and C-1 below includes the Average Net Revenue for the Fiscal Year for all 133 corporate Stores that were in operation for at least 12 full months as of August 31, 2025.

Tables A-2, B-2 and C-2 below includes the Average Net Revenue for the Fiscal Year for the 494 franchised Same Stores that were in operation for at least 12 full months as of August 31, 2025.

Tables A-3, B-3 and C-3 below includes the Average Net Revenue for the Fiscal Year for the combined Stores (494 franchised Same Stores and 133 corporate Stores) that were in operation for at least 12 full months as of August 31, 2025.

The tables in Section A include Average Net Revenue by quartile based on Store performance. The tables in Section B include Average Net Revenue by thirds based on Store performance. The tables in Section C show Average Net Revenue or a subset of all stores by percentages based on Store performance as compared to all stores in the data set.

**A. Unaudited Statements Of Average Net Revenue by Quartile**

<b><u>Table A-1 Corporate Stores</u></b>						
	<b><u>Number of Corporate Stores</u></b>	<b><u>Average Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Median Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Highest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Lowest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u></b>
Top Quartile	33	\$1,624,202	\$1,406,228	\$3,511,841	\$1,167,271	12 (36%)
Second Quartile	33	\$1,032,673	\$1,021,232	\$1,156,892	\$939,411	13 (39%)
Third Quartile	33	\$875,416	\$885,273	\$938,246	\$791,498	19 (58%)
Bottom Quartile	34	\$657,862	\$668,970	\$784,120	\$473,903	19 (56%)
All Corporate Stores	133	\$1,044,609	\$938,246	\$3,511,841	\$473,903	44 (33%)

<b><u>Table A-2 Franchised Same Stores</u></b>						
	<b><u>Number of Franchise Stores</u></b>	<b><u>Average Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Median Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Highest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Lowest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u></b>
Top Quartile	123	\$1,608,969	\$1,395,387	\$8,136,121	\$1,115,042	39 (32%)
Second Quartile	123	\$953,584	\$951,444	\$1,114,665	\$812,819	61 (50%)
Third Quartile	124	\$694,685	\$691,957	\$812,783	\$590,982	61 (49%)
Bottom Quartile	124	\$491,356	\$499,470	\$589,753	\$257,416	66 (53%)
All Franchised Stores	494	\$935,755	\$811,364	\$8,136,121	\$257,416	189 (38%)

<b>Table A-3 Corporate and Franchised Same Stores</b>						
	<b><u>Number of Stores</u></b>	<b><u>Average Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Median Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Highest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Lowest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u></b>
Top Quartile	156	\$1,613,183	\$1,397,886	\$8,136,121	\$1,125,983	51 (33%)
Second Quartile	157	\$977,837	\$965,824	\$1,125,897	\$859,143	72 (46%)
Third Quartile	157	\$736,877	\$732,719	\$857,092	\$614,746	77 (49%)
Bottom Quartile	157	\$511,652	\$524,410	\$614,609	\$257,416	86 (55%)
All Corporate and Franchised Stores	627	\$958,845	\$857,092	\$8,136,121	\$257,416	242 (39%)

**B. Unaudited Statements Of Average Net Revenue by Thirds**

<b>Table B-1 Corporate Stores</b>						
	<b><u>Number of Corporate Stores</u></b>	<b><u>Average Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Median Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Highest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Lowest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u></b>
Top Third	44	\$1,497,706	\$1,284,415	\$3,511,841	\$1,046,464	15 (34%)
Middle Third	44	\$946,448	\$938,828	\$1,042,405	\$864,502	20 (45%)
Bottom Third	45	\$697,560	\$714,132	\$854,710	\$473,903	25 (56%)
All Corporate Stores	133	\$1,044,609	\$938,246	\$3,511,841	\$473,903	44 (33%)

<b>Table B-2 Franchised Same Stores</b>						
	<b><u>Number of Franchised Stores</u></b>	<b><u>Average Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Median Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Highest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Lowest Net Revenue</u></b>	<b><u>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</u></b>
Top Third	164	\$1,470,450	\$1,286,720	\$8,136,121	\$990,276	51 (31%)
Middle Third	165	\$816,985	\$812,783	\$990,068	\$655,189	80 (48%)
Bottom Third	165	\$523,072	\$532,386	\$654,850	\$257,416	89 (54%)
All Franchised Stores	494	\$935,755	\$811,364	\$8,136,121	\$257,416	189 (38%)



<b>Table B-2 Corporate and Franchised Same Stores</b>						
	<u><b>Number of Stores</b></u>	<u><b>Average Net Revenue</b></u>	<u><b>Median Net Revenue</b></u>	<u><b>Highest Net Revenue</b></u>	<u><b>Lowest Net Revenue</b></u>	<u><b>Number and Percentage of Stores Above Average Net Revenue</b></u>
Top Third	209	\$1,474,917	\$1,284,775	\$8,136,121	\$1,012,382	66 (32%)
Middle Third	209	\$854,033	\$857,092	\$1,011,456	\$700,456	107 (51%)
Bottom Third	209	\$547,586	\$566,152	\$700,191	\$257,416	117 (56%)
All Corporate and Franchised Stores	627	\$958,845	\$857,092	\$8,136,121	\$257,416	242 (39%)

**C. Unaudited Statements Of Average Net Revenue by Percentages**

<b>Table C-1 Corporate Stores</b>					
	<u><b>Top 10%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 25%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 50%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 75%</b></u>	
# of Stores	13	33	66	99	
Average Net Revenue	\$2,102,386	\$1,624,202	\$1,328,438	\$1,177,431	
Median Net Revenue	\$1,934,856	\$1,406,228	\$1,162,081	\$1,021,232	
Highest Net Revenue	\$3,511,841	\$3,511,841	\$3,511,841	\$3,511,841	
Lowest Net Revenue	\$1,602,064	\$1,167,271	\$939,411	\$791,498	
# (and %) of Corporate Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	4 (31%)	12 (36%)	20 (30%)	31 (31%)	
	<u><b>Bottom 10%</b></u>	<u><b>Bottom 25%</b></u>	<u><b>Bottom 50%</b></u>	<u><b>Bottom 75%</b></u>	<u><b>All Corporate Stores</b></u>
# of Stores	13	33	66	99	133
Average Net Revenue	\$560,639	\$654,036	\$762,391	\$850,277	\$1,044,609
Median Net Revenue	\$571,795	\$664,121	\$783,149	\$883,030	\$938,246
Highest Net Revenue	\$604,187	\$782,179	\$932,829	\$1,148,863	\$3,511,841
Lowest Net Revenue	\$473,903	\$473,903	\$473,903	\$473,903	\$473,903
# (and %) of Corporate Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	9 (69%)	18 (55%)	38 (58%)	55 (56%)	44 (33%)

<b>Table C-2 Franchised Stores</b>				
	<u><b>Top 10%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 25%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 50%</b></u>	<u><b>Top 75%</b></u>
# of Stores	49	123	247	370
Average (Net Revenue)	\$2,112,191	\$1,608,969	\$1,279,380	\$1,084,689

Median (Net Revenue)	\$1,868,217	\$1,395,387	\$1,114,665	\$950,316	
Highest (Net Revenue)	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	
Lowest (Net Revenue)	\$1,490,536	\$1,115,042	\$812,783	\$590,982	
# (%) Franchised Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	16 (33%)	39 (32%)	84 (34%)	134 (36%)	
	<b><u>Bottom 10%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 25%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 50%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 75%</u></b>	<b><u>All Stores</u></b>
# of Stores	49	123	247	370	494
Average (Net Revenue)	\$416,687	\$490,556	\$592,131	\$711,474	\$935,755
Median (Net Revenue)	\$429,504	\$498,587	\$589,753	\$690,128	\$811,364
Highest (Net Revenue)	\$476,202	\$587,492	\$809,945	\$1,112,326	\$8,136,121
Lowest (Net Revenue)	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416
# (%) Franchised Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	29 (59%)	65 (33%)	122 (49%)	176 (48%)	189 (38%)

<b>Table C-3 Corporate and Franchised Stores</b>					
	<b><u>Top 10%</u></b>	<b><u>Top 25%</u></b>	<b><u>Top 50%</u></b>	<b><u>Top 75%</u></b>	
# of Stores	62	156	313	470	
Average (Net Revenue)	\$2,112,099	\$1,613,183	\$1,294,495	\$1,108,227	
Median (Net Revenue)	\$1,881,933	\$1,397,886	\$1,125,897	\$965,303	
Highest (Net Revenue)	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	\$8,136,121	
Lowest (Net Revenue)	\$1,503,820	\$1,125,983	\$859,143	\$614,746	
# (%) Corporate and Franchised Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	20 (32%)	51 (33%)	100 (32%)	167 (36%)	
	<b><u>Bottom 10%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 25%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 50%</u></b>	<b><u>Bottom 75%</u></b>	<b><u>All Stores</u></b>
# of Stores	62	156	313	470	627
Average (Net Revenue)	\$431,430	\$510,992	\$623,521	\$741,306	\$958,845
Median (Net Revenue)	\$439,439	\$523,386	\$614,609	\$732,714	\$857,092
Highest (Net Revenue)	\$496,785	\$613,881	\$854,710	\$1,125,205	\$8,136,121
Lowest (Net Revenue)	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416	\$257,416
# (%) Corporate and Franchised Stores at / above Average Net Revenue	36 (58%)	86 (55%)	147 (47%)	232 (49%)	242 (39%)

### III. Unaudited Statement of Net Revenue, Cost of Goods, Payroll, Marketing, Royalties, and Gross Profit for the 2024 Fiscal Year.